

SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 243 OF 2008

ARUN KAIBORTA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR(NOW JHARKHAND)

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Even on the last date of hearing no one appeared on behalf of the appellant. In the circumstances we appoint Mr. Sudhir Walia, Adv. As A.C. in place of Mr. Y.P.Singh who shall stand discharged from the case. A copy of the paper book shall be furnished to Mr. Walia by the respondent-State counsel.**

**Post on 10.12.2014."**

It is submitted that the name of Mr. Sudhir Walia, Advocate as A.C. on behalf of appellant has been updated in the computer as a appellants in place of Mr. Y.P.Singh, Advocate, his name has also been shown in the cause list. Counsel for the respondent has not submitted Proof of Service of Copy of paper books served on the Mr.Sudhir Walia, Advocate. However, a copy of paper books has been handed over to Mr. Sudhir Walia, Advocate by the Registry.

It is further submitted that notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as sole respondent is represented by Mr. Anil Kumar Jha,Advocate. Original Record from the High Court and Trial Court have been received and the same is available in the Court room for reference.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:-

Mr. Y.P. Singh, Advocate

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/hs